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MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIR 
 

Appeal 2013 was heroic in every way. 
 
We asked the public to ‘be a hero’ and raise even more money to help even more disadvantaged children 
and young people all over the UK to be safe, happy and secure; and to reach their potential. 
 
At a time when the Philippines Disaster Emergency Appeal was already making huge demands on public  
generosity; when pressure on household budgets seemed to be only increasing; and when demand for  
our support had never been greater – those heroes came out in force and didn’t let us down. 
 
We raised over £30 million on the night of the Telethon Appeal for the first time in over 30 years  
of broadcasting telethons. 
 
And the final total came within a whisker of £50 million. An all-time record. 
 
We asked celebrity supporters and our colleagues at the BBC to be heroes and give us even more  
of their time and creativity. From the Archers to the Asian network…Countryfile to Carfest… 
The One Show on a rickshaw to One Direction in the Queen Vic…they all rose to the challenge. 
 
And we asked all of our heroic staff and volunteers to deliver another challenging year of grant making.  
They ensured that every penny of public donations we raised went to where it was most needed and  
could do the most good. 1,200 grants to amazing projects delivering our vision in every corner of the UK.   
And thousands more of emergency essentials grants to families with children in urgent and dire need  
of the very basics that most of us take for granted. 
 
Altogether we helped over 450,000 children and young people extend their choices in life. 
 
And to help bring about permanent change for the better, we brought the stories of some of the challenges  
those children face to a much broader audience. 
 
We ask an awful lot of our Children in Need team; of our partners, BBC colleagues, fundraisers, volunteers  
and friends. 
 
And it’s the stories where, with their help, we’re able to make positive differences to young lives – stories like  
the difference our support of children’s hospices made to the all too short lives of Harry and Cody, the stars of our 
most poignant 2013 Appeal film – it’s those stories that inspire us to ask them to go the extra mile. To be heroes. 
 
So to each and every one of them, on behalf of the Board of Trustees and all those you’ve helped us to help;  
and all those who your continued heroic support will enable us to help in the coming year: Thank you. 
 
 
 
 
Stevie Spring 
Chair of Trustees 
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MESSAGE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

The last twelve months have been another period of success and development for BBC Children in Need. 
 
At a time when the public has a lot of calls on their money, their generosity in helping our Appeal 2013  
raise our highest total ever of £49.7 million is truly remarkable. 
 
Every penny of that will be used to support projects helping to change the lives and prospects of children 
and young people across the UK. We can make that promise because we use our investment income,  
Gift Aid and trading income to fund our operating costs. 
 
Even in a record year the value of the grant applications we receive far exceeds the money we have raised.  
There remain many more children in need of support, than we are in a position to help, which is what  
drives us on.  
 
Within weeks of the Appeal Night we had awarded the first grants from the money raised and have  
continued to do that as the months have passed. We will shortly have fully allocated the proceeds of  
Appeal 2013, which means although we will continue to hold investments to meet grant payments as  
they fall due, we are relying on the success of Appeal 2014 to enable us to fund new work in 2015. 
 
As we look for new ways to raise money we are inspired by the imagination of the public. Over the last  
12 months we have continued to increase the Charity’s capacity by using our investment and other non-donation 
income. This is enabling us to support a greater variety of fundraising initiatives more effectively and more fully 
evaluate, learn and promote the difference we are making to young people with the grants we provide. 
 
We are very ambitious for the children and projects we support, which means we will continue to invest  
in the years ahead. Over the next year we will also be establishing a new base in Media City, Salford and our  
overall aim is to substantially grow our impact, which means raising more money, but also using it in a thoughtful  
and responsive way to change young lives. 
 
As we grow we have not and will not lose sight of the essential simplicity of what we are doing, which is to  
galvanise and support incredible fundraisers and to identify, fund, evaluate and promote inspirational projects. 
 
In this we are driven by our vision that every child in the UK has a safe, happy and secure childhood and the  
chance to reach their potential. 
 
Finally, I would like to say a sincere thank you to each and every person who supports BBC Children in Need  
in some way and in so doing contributes to such a positive story of success.  
 
We cannot do what we do without you, you should be very proud and we are extremely grateful. 
 
 
 
 
 

David Ramsden 
Chief Executive 
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REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES  
 

BBC Children in Need exists to change the lives of disadvantaged children and young people in the UK. 
 
The Trustees (who are also the directors for the purposes of the Companies Act 2006) present their report  
and accounts for the period ended 30 June 2014. 
 
This Report incorporates the Strategic Report and the Directors’ Report required under the Companies Act 2006 
(Strategic Report and Directors’ Report) Regulations 2013. 
 
 
OUR VISION 
 

BBC Children in Need’s vision is that every child in the UK has a safe, happy and secure childhood  
and the chance to reach their potential. 
 
We aim to realise this vision by supporting, promoting and publicising work that addresses the challenges 
that children and young people face and builds their skills and resilience. 
 
 
WHO WE ARE 
 

Our focus is on children and young people who are disadvantaged and we value work that  
empowers them and extends their choices in life. 
 
We are UK wide* – we fundraise and make grants across England, Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland. 
 
We are broad-based and diverse – with big audiences, many supporters and beneficiaries.  
 
We are local to people – we raise money and support small and large projects across communities, 
neighbourhoods, villages, towns and cities.  
 
 
WHAT WE DO 
 

We support people who take the initiative – to do creative fundraising and run inspirational projects. 
 
We bring communities and the regions and nations of the UK together through fun, fundraising, 
entertainment and the grants we make.  
 
We tell the stories of the challenges that children face to help bring about change for the better. 
 
We work closely with the BBC to maximise the extent and impact of everything we do.  
 
 
 
*including the Channel Islands and the Isle of Man 
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OUR HISTORY 
 

BBC Children in Need is a registered charity in England and Wales number 802052 and Scotland SC039557.  
It is also constituted as a company limited by guarantee, registered number 4723022. 
 
The organisation was initially created by the BBC to distribute the proceeds of its annual appeal for children,  
which the BBC has been broadcasting in some format for over 80 years. The very first BBC appeal for children  
was a five minute radio broadcast on Christmas Day 1927, with the proceeds shared equally between five  
prominent children’s charities of the time. The first televised appeal was the 1955 ‘Children’s Hour Christmas 
Appeal’, with Sooty and Harry Corbett. 
 
In 1980, the appeal was broadcast in a new telethon format, hosted by Terry Wogan, Sue Lawley and  
Esther Rantzen. The telethon captured the public’s imagination and the amount raised increased dramatically, 
breaking £1 million for the first time. The telethon is now in its 35th year and up to and including 2013 it  
has raised over £740 million for disadvantaged children and young people living in the UK. 
 
BBC Children in Need became a registered charity in 1989. It is now a major fundraiser and the biggest dedicated 
independent UK grant maker for children and young people, with national offices in Scotland, Northern Ireland  
and Wales; four regional offices and five satellite offices in England; and a central office in London.  
 
Our UK wide structure enables us to understand local needs, build relationships with local organisations  
and respond appropriately to local requirements. It also enables us to ensure that children in all corners  
of the UK have the opportunity to benefit from the funds we raise, and that we can use the learning and  
expertise gained from the grants we make to inform the work of other projects. 
 

 
OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES FOR THE PUBLIC BENEFIT  
 

BBC Children in Need is a charitable organisation. The principal objectives of the Charity are to raise funds  
and to distribute those funds to change the lives of disadvantaged children and young people in the UK.  
In raising and distributing funds we also seek to raise awareness of the issues faced by disadvantaged children  
and young people. 
 
The Trustees confirm that they have referred to the Charity Commission’s guidance on public benefit  
when reviewing the Charity’s aims and objectives and in planning future activities and setting policies. 
 
The Charity meets its objectives by making grants to voluntary projects, community groups and registered  
charities that aim to change the lives of children and young people living in the UK. Through these organisations, 
practical and lasting support is provided to thousands of children and young people who may have faced 
homelessness, neglect, abuse, poverty, or experienced serious illness, disabilities, psychological disorders  
or addictions. 
 
Our grants programmes are open to not-for-profit organisations working with disadvantaged children and  
young people aged 18 and under in the UK, the Channel Islands and the Isle of Man. We carefully assess each 
organisation to safeguard the funds we award and the children under their care, however, we also aim to make  
our application and assessment process as open and simple as possible and to encourage applications from  
a wide range of organisations. 
 
Through our relationship with the BBC, the Charity also works to tell the stories of the children and young 
people who are helped by the projects we fund. We work closely with BBC production teams to ensure  
we capture these in the most meaningful way for TV, radio and online to get our messages out to the widest 
possible audiences. 
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OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES FOR THE PERIOD  
 

To deliver our Vision we organise our activity around four strategic objectives: 
 

- To be a great fundraiser 
- To be a great grant maker 
- To be a great storyteller 
- To be a great organisation 

 
 
In the section below we detail the key objectives and activity over the period. 
 
 
FUNDRAISING 
 

At the start of period we set ourselves the objective of maximising the amount of income we raise to ensure  
that we have as much as possible to use to support disadvantaged children and young people across the UK. 
  
We are delighted to report that Appeal 2013 raised a record-breaking £49.7 million. We were once  
again overwhelmed by the public's incredible generosity, particularly as this was a year in which they  
also contributed so substantially to the concurrent Disasters Emergency Committee Philippines Appeal. 
 
A comparison with previous Appeals is shown below: 
 

Year £m 
1998 17.9 
1999 16.7 
2000 20.0 
2001 25.9 
2002 26.2 
2003 31.4 
2004 34.0 
2005 33.2 
2006 33.6 
2007 37.5 
2008 38.5 
2009 40.2 
2010 36.6 
2011 46.1 
2012 43.3 
2013 49.7 
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The record amount raised was the result of growth across a number of our sources of income: 
 
 2009 

Appeal 
£’000 

2010 
Appeal 

£’000 

2011 
Appeal 

£’000 

2012 
Appeal 

£’000 

2013 
Appeal 

£’000 

Public Fundraising 14,996 13,879 14,770 11,418 11,714 
Donations 12,354 10,293 14,370 12,638 15,049 

Events 2,126 - 2,320 - 1,748 
Corporate Partnerships and Trading 6,597 6,536 8,159 9,785 10,845 
BBC Programmes and Events 2,684 3,941 5,433 8,913 9,373 
Legacy Income 1,470 1,990 1,022 567 980 
Total Income 40,227 36,639 46,074 43,321 49,659 

 
 
Public Fundraising  
 

We increased the amount that we can directly attribute to “Public Fundraising” to £11.7 million.  
Our 2013 Appeal asked fundraisers to 'Be a Hero' and raise money for BBC Children in Need.  
This was to recognise the considerable effort fundraisers go to year after year to support our projects.  
Popular activities such as baking, pyjama-wearing and going 'Bearfaced' led the campaign, backed by an  
army of celebrities showing their support.  
  
Press coverage reached record levels and along with a series of award-winning TV trails ensured the  
call to action was seen by a very wide audience. Digital downloads of our fundraising packs and tools  
also broke all records, meaning interaction with our fundraisers was broader and deeper than ever. 
 
 
Donations 
 

The amount raised by direct “Donations” increase to over £15 million. Most of this income is generated  
by the Appeal Show broadcast. Its increase is evidence of the impact of the case studies that we are able  
to air in our “Appeal Films”. It is also a tribute to the amazing work our projects do and the skill of the  
research and production teams that tell the stories. 
 
The 2013 Show was hosted from BBC Elstree for the first time which gave the programme a new look  
and feel. The evening began with Sir Terry being joined by Fearne Cotton, Tess Daly and Zoe Ball and  
ended over six hours later with Sir Terry and Nick Grimshaw together on stage. 
 
Entertainment highlights included music performances by One Direction, McBusted and Ellie Goulding  
singing this year's official single. We were also treated to an incredible live dance-athon from the residents  
of Albert Square, the return of Catherine Tate's "Nan" and Torvill and Dean in Strictly Come Dancing.  
 
 
Events 
 

We raised over £1.7 million from “Events” for Appeal 2013. This income is almost entirely the result  
of the activity related to “Children in Need Rocks”. 
 
In the Appeal week we had two amazing nights of music in Hammersmith curated by Gary Barlow,  
the broadcast show “Children in Need Rocks” and a wonderful gala dinner. 
 
We would like to thank Gary and all of the people who made the events possible.  
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Corporate Partnerships and Trading 
 

BBC Children in Need forms valuable partnerships with corporate organisations.  
This helps support and expand public fundraising by promoting our message on the high street.  
  
Our corporate partners helped us to raise an incredible £11 million for Appeal 2013, through  
employee and customer fundraising and merchandise and product sales. Important new partnerships  
with a number of organisations were also secured, further boosting our reach and income. 
  
We would particularly like to note the Post Office, Boots, Greggs and Asda who between them  
raised £4.3m. Among many others, DFS, Debenhams, Welcome Break and Costco spread our  
message to a variety of audiences, whether they were home-improving, buying a T-shirt, travelling  
or simply grabbing a coffee.  
 
We would like to thank all of the colleagues and customers for their continued and invaluable support. 
 
 
BBC Programmes and Events  
 

Over the last few years we have grown the portfolio of BBC channels and shows that contribute 
to the Appeal. These contributions now raise an incredible £9.4 million. 
 
The largest element is the support that we get from Radio 2. For the first time the station passed  
the £4 million mark. Chris Evans and his breakfast show team, staged their "once in a lifetime experience"  
auctions, which alone generated an incredible £2.6 million. In addition the second year of Chris's “CarFest”  
events brought in a further £1.1 million. We were also delighted that Sir Terry's gala lunch at the Savoy  
is now very firmly part of the fundraising calendar.  
 
Now in its third year, The One Show's Rickshaw challenge was the toughest yet for the young people  
involved. They were, as before, all drawn from BBC Children in Need funded projects, and wanted to  
give something back following the support they had received. The Rickshaw was pedalled round the clock  
on its journey from the Giant’s Causeway in Northern Ireland to BBC Children in Need night in London.  
It passed through all four Nations raising an incredible £1.5 million. 
 
Our friends at Countryfile were also in record breaking mood, once again, this year. Their countryside photo 
competition and the resulting calendar brought in £1.4 million and its popularity continues to grow each year. 
 
There were many other successful TV and radio initiatives this year, right across the UK with some of the  
BBC's biggest brands taking part from Blue Peter to Bargain Hunt and from The Archers to The Asian Network.  
 
We are very grateful to all of the viewers and listeners.  
 
 
Legacies 
 

We are truly grateful that we received almost £1 million in legacies and are committed to using the  
money entrusted to us to change young lives 
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GRANTMAKING 
 

The money that we raise is important, because it enables us to support projects that are making  
a difference to young lives across the UK. 
 
 
Grant Programmes 
 

We make grants in five different ways: 
 
Firstly, we operate a main grants programme (for amounts more than £10,000 a year for up to three years).  
 
We have three deadlines per year, and a two-stage process whereby all applicants are invited to complete  
a short and simple ‘Initial Application’ form, enabling us to consider them within two to three weeks.  
At that point successful applicants are invited to make a full application, while those who do not meet  
our criteria can be notified immediately, allowing them to focus their efforts elsewhere. We know that  
such early notification of rejection is helpful to organisations who may be struggling to piece together  
a patchwork of funding to realise their ambitions. For successful applicants it means that they have more  
time to build a case based on the knowledge that the outline of their proposal is one that is of real  
interest to us. This process, coupled with our retention of externally commissioned expert assessors,  
enables our regional and national committees to make decisions which are clearly focussed on the  
quality of the project and its potential to deliver positive outcomes for children. 
 
Secondly, we have a small grants programme (for up to £10,000 for one year).  
 
Our small grants programme aims to be proportionate in our processing and to offer a more rapid  
response better suited to needs of the community groups who need access to funds, many of whom  
will have limited resources and operate on a short planning cycle.  
 
Accessibility is ensured by having five application dates in the year with a shortened period within  
which applicants will hear an outcome. We facilitate quicker results by delegating decision making  
on these applications to senior members of grant teams across the UK.  
 
Thirdly, we have an “Emergency Essentials” Programme administered on our behalf by Buttle UK.  
 
The Emergency Essentials programme aims to meet the most basic needs of children and young people  
living with acute poverty and deprivation. The programme provides families with items essential to the  
wellbeing of the child, such as a bed to sleep in or a cooker to provide them with hot meals. The urgent  
need for these items relates directly to particularly difficult circumstances: for example, families fleeing  
domestic violence often have to leave most of their belongings behind. 
 
The provision of these items is a small, practical intervention that complements the work of the agencies  
that refer families for Emergency Essentials grants, such as social services, health workers or voluntary sector 
workers. In addition to the immediate, positive impact of the grant on children’s wellbeing, these agencies report 
that the grants can support their work with the families by weakening the links in the cycle of deprivation from 
which these families are trying to break free. 
 

 

Finally we have two “proactive” grant programmes, which means areas of need we have defined and then  
identified projects we wish to support. They are “Fun and Friendship” for the social and friendship  
needs of disabled young people and “Positive Destinations” (in collaboration with the Hunter Foundation)  
for young people not in employment, education or training (NEET). 
 
We have continued to fund a single Phase II project with Shelter in Knowsley which is due to report in 2015. 
Aspects of the Positive Destinations learnings, particularly around the value of a holistic, family focussed approach  
to interventions, are having an impact on our own grant making practices, and dialogue with staff and committees 
continues to explore this.  
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Our Fun and Friendship programme has reached a new stage of activity. The summary programme report was 
published at a well-attended event at the House of Lords, and this has since been supplemented by a parallel  
event in Stormont. Welsh and Scottish events are in preparation. Feedback suggests strongly that the principal 
message of the programme – that friendships are vital in the well-being of disabled young people, and should be 
proactively facilitated – is one that resonates strongly.  
 
The principles are being adopted in educational quality measures through a partnership that has been developed 
with the charity Achievement for All. The programme is providing the central plank of our influencing and educating 
strategy within the theme of disability. Two of the original 10 participant projects have been funded for a further 
period in order to develop our learning further, and a number of the others have secured further funding through 
our mainstream grant streams. 
 
 
Our Portfolio 
 

As at 30 June 2014 BBC Children in Need was supporting 2,639 projects with grants that totalled an incredible 
£112.9 million. Many of the projects we support run for three years. In order to safeguard our funds, rather than 
release funding to projects as a lump sum, we release on a quarterly basis and projects are required to provide  
clear evidence that the project is running successfully every year. 
 
We are intentionally a broad based grantmaker and the work we fund covers a wide range of areas shown below: 
 

Disadvantage Number 
Value  
£’000 

% of Total 
Value 

Poverty/ deprivation 981 £36,499 37% 
Disability 602 £23,420 23% 
Marginalised groups 399 £16,442 15% 
Distress 247 £13,904 9% 
Behavioural difficulties 161 £8,289 6% 
Illness 141 £7,499 5% 
Abuse/neglect 108 £6,887 4% 
Portfolio Total 2,639 £112,940 100% 

 
 
Grantmaking Year 
 

In the year to 30 June 2014 BBC Children in Need awarded 1,192 grants to projects working with children and 
young people, totalling over £40.5 million as shown below. We award every penny of our Appeal income to projects 
as quickly as we can in a responsible manner. We are open all year for applications and we spread the budget across 
the period to give organisations a fair chance of getting funding. 
 
 

Area Number 
Amount 

£’000 
% of Total 
Amount 

London and South East 288 8,847 22% 
North 253 9,024 22% 
Central 192 6,922 17% 
South West 124 3,859 10% 
England 857 28,652 71% 
Scotland 130 4,364 11% 
Wales 81 2,562 6% 
Northern Ireland 120 2,657 6% 
UK Wide 4 2,315 6% 
Total Grants 1,192 40,550 100% 
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Included in the above figures is the support to Buttle UK, to administer the BBC Children in Need Emergency 
Essentials programme. They made a total of 8,517 awards to a value of £2.1 million to individual children and  
young people through this programme during the year. The geographical split of this spending is shown below: 
Distribution of Emergency Essentials Awards 
 

Area Number 
Amount 

£’000 % of Total 
London & South East 1,454 363 17% 
North 2,499 622 30% 
Central 1,609 404 19% 
South West 763 189 9% 
England 6,325 1,578 75% 
Scotland 965 239 11% 
Wales 572 141 7% 
Northern Ireland 655 142 7% 
Total Grants 8,517 2,100 100% 

 
The tables below provide more information on the distribution of our grant making  
over the last year by principal type of disadvantage and activity: 
 
Distribution of all grants by principal type of disadvantage 
 

Disadvantage Number 
Amount 

£’000 % of Total 
Poverty and deprivation 480 14,618 36% 
Disability 273 8,528 21% 
Marginalised groups 170 5,480 14% 
Distress 98 4,290 11% 
Illness 75 3,145 8% 
Abuse/neglect 45 2,697 6% 
Behavioural difficulties 51 1,792 4% 
Total Grants 1,192 40,550 100% 

 
Distribution of all grants by area of activity 
 

Area of Activity Number 
Amount 

£’000 
% of 

Total 
Youth services 242 9,669 24% 
Arts/creativity 138 3,851 10% 
Counselling 70 3,817 9% 
Sports and health 114 2,961 7% 
School and extended services 114 2,299 6% 
Family support 58 2,181 5% 
Training and employment opportunities 50 2,068 5% 
Welfare funds 5 2,020 5% 
Befriending/mentoring 34 2,000 5% 
Early years services 65 1,834 5% 
Holidays 88 1,356 3% 
Medical 22 1,233 3% 
Information and advice 22 1,096 3% 
Advocacy 18 1,204 3% 
Playscheme 96 1,055 3% 
Refuge 18 1,014 3% 
Inclusion projects 10 505 1% 
Capital 17 168 -% 
Cultural projects 10 148 - 
Other 1 71 - 
Total Grants 1,192 40,550 100% 
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Some points to note: 
 
Poverty and deprivation remains the largest principal type of disadvantage that the work we fund is seeking  
to address followed by disability. 
 
Youth services are the biggest single area of activity, but the grants made in the year were spread widely  
across a range of activities. 
 

 
 
Policy, Learning, Evaluation and Influencing 
 

A key objective of our Grant Strategy is to increase the evidence of our impact and to share the learning,  
insights and information our grant-making provides for the wider benefit of disadvantaged children and  
young people. 
 
Put simply, we believe that the quantity, quality and range of work we support provides us with an evidence  
base that can identify changing patterns of need and provision and inform what works and what doesn’t. 
 
Our learning has been underpinned by detailed objective examination and analysis of our evaluation infrastructure 
and of our support for grantees in relation to “Your Difference” Training (which helps organisations set and report 
on their objectives). Both of these exercises have delivered practical refinements in our approach.  
 
We are developing a strong culture across grant making and grant management to ensure we maximise the value  
of things we learn. We are establishing important external relationships across areas, such as, “early intervention”, 
and a more conscious approach to positioning our own grant portfolio within this spectrum. We have also entered 
into a formal collaboration in the CSEFA (Child Sexual Exploitation Funders’ Alliance), and this is enabling us to 
test new ways of working with other funders in a shared learning exercise.  
 
Our approach towards policy development and implementation in regard to grant making is now able  
to adopt a more sophisticated approach built around a number of core principles which can be applied  
to varying circumstances and specific applications, rather than being based on a prescriptive list of do’s  
and don’ts. This is allied to the encouragement that has been developed amongst staff to undertake their  
own learning initiatives and to share their findings with colleagues, coupled with an enhanced capacity  
to monitor and interpret policy developments.  
 
We have also enhanced our data analysis capacity, which supports our role as an informed voice of matters  
relating to children and young people across the UK. 
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STORYTELLING  
 

Our success in raising money and awareness over recent years has been built on the quality and range  
of our storytelling. Some of the ways we reach audiences with these stories are outlined in the “Fundraising”  
section of this report. 
 
As at 30 June 2014 BBC Children was supporting over 2,600 projects run by charities and other organisations  
all over the UK that are supporting disadvantaged children and young people. A full list of our grants can be 
found on the BBC Children in Need website at bbc.co.uk/pudsey. 
 
Here are just some examples of the projects and families that have benefitted thanks to your donations  
to BBC Children in Need.  
 
To protect their identity, these children’s names are not real but their stories are. 
 
 
Down Syndrome Trust, Foyle 
 

Connor, 16, lives with his mum, dad, older brother and younger twin siblings and has been involved with the  
Down Syndrome Trust all his life. From learning through games with his first outreach teacher to an adventure  
at a retreat centre where he went wall climbing and canoeing; the Trust has developed his social and personal  
skills and in the process been a fantastic support to his family too.  
 
Connor goes to a mainstream school where he has one-to-one support and is doing ASDAN and BTEC courses  
in horticulture and other more practical subjects instead of GCSEs. He also loves dance and drama classes and 
through the Trust has discovered his talent for music – he plays the tin whistle and is learning the saxophone. 
 
A grant from BBC Children in Need funds the role of Christopher whose job is to assess each young person  
and devise events and activities that support them to socialise safely and build their ability to take part in their  
local community.  
 
 
Bright Sparks, Midlothian 
 

Louise Gough, from Midlothian in Scotland, is mum to five children, a long-term foster mum to another  
four young people and a ‘community’ mum to many more.  
 
Her three older sons have learning difficulties, her youngest boy has autism and two of the children she fosters  
have severe autism. Her daughter Samantha-Louise, who’s 10, has a visual impairment and is deaf – it was after  
her birth that she went looking for extra support and found Bright Sparks.  
 
Since then, the group – which gives a safe place for disabled children to play and socialise – has evolved into  
a busy organisation with long waiting lists, running clubs every night of the week and during the holidays.  
 
Louise knows how each of the parents coming through the door feels and how important it is that the children  
have fun, make friends, develop their social skills and experience new things. It is also thanks to her successful 
application to BBC Children in Need, that the group is now able to afford the salary of a Holiday Club co-ordinator.  
 
 
Bede Youth Adventure Project, Bermondsey 
 

Bede Youth enables London teenagers to get involved in positive, safe, life-enhancing activities which range from 
making music or writing lyrics to going away camping and volunteering for local organisations. There are film nights, 
adventure nights and advice nights on different days of the week, catering for different age groups.  
 
All this encourages young people like Yusuf to develop the drive to better themselves. Yusuf was  
expelled from school with no qualifications and seemed destined for prison. Now he's juggling a job  
as a sexual health advisor to young people, has ambitions as an RnB musician and is a youth worker  
at Bede Youth Adventure Project, Bermondsey. 
 
A grant from BBC Children in Need funds the salaries of two youth workers at Bede who are changing  
the lives of the 150 young people – like Yusuf – who it works with every year.  
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Umbrella PALS project, Derby 
 

When Daniel was 14, he was an A-grade student and sportsman, but one Christmas he developed  
pneumococcal meningitis - an inflammation of the lining around the brain and spinal cord – and it  
took determination, spirit and support from Umbrella PALS to triumph over adversity.  
 
Following several brain operations Daniel was finally allowed home on his 15th birthday and although he was 
able to was able to walk again after spending a long time in a wheelchair, his confidence had been shattered,  
his friends had moved to a new school and he found socialising difficult. He was also learning to cope with  
being deaf in one ear and struggling with a poor memory.  
 
It was then, that Daniel discovered Umbrella PALS, an organisation based in Derby set up to help disabled  
children access activities and where a BBC Children in Need funded a part time Play and Leisure worker  
helped him rebuild his social skills and confidence through talking to other young people his age.  
 
The project also arranges activity days and trips away and enabled Daniel to do simple things like going out  
for meals and bowling that he thought were beyond him.  
 
Daniel has beaten the odds and overcome real adversity - so much so that he took part in The One Show’s 
Rickshaw Challenge in 2013, helping to raise funds for BBC Children in Need.  
 
 
Classical Cuties, Tonyrefail, Rhondda Valley 
 

In an area where 47% of children are entitled to free school meals, music lessons can be beyond the  
reach of many families, but the children who attend Classical Cuties in Tonyrefail, are now playing their  
own instruments, while bashing out tunes on cereal boxes and yoghurt pots are things of the past.  
 
This afterschool club has performed for both Katherine Jenkins and the Prince of Wales and as well  
as having fun, the activities add to their knowledge of the school syllabus in a music-themed way.  
 
The grant of just under £10,000 from BBC Children in Need means that children like Mason, Hollie,  
and Jack can practice their numeracy skills by playing to a rhythm and learning to keep time on proper  
instruments like drums, recorders, keyboards, ukuleles and xylophones.  
 
It means they can learn about the world through the music of composers like Vivaldi and Elgar and can practice  
their handwriting by keeping a record of everything they’ve achieved in a personalised scrapbook – something  
which their parents can treasure.  
 
 
BUTTLE UK – Emergency Essentials Programme 
 

Daniel, eight, slept on the floor on a double mattress with his little brother, Ethan. Jack, who is three  
and  
has asthma, was sharing his mum's bed as he had outgrown his cot.  
 
After this family moved from their home to escape domestic abuse, they settled in a house in an area they  
didn’t know, with just the few bits of furniture and bags of clothes and toys that they'd managed to get into the car. 
They had very little and the boys could not get enough sleep at night so they struggled at their new school and it 
affected their behaviour. They also struggled to make friends. 
 
BBC Children in Need funded the Emergency Essentials grant which enabled Buttle UK to provide Daniel,  
Jack and Ethan with beds and bedding, but this is just one story. Thousands of children every year across  
the UK lack the basic facilities most of us take for granted, and our £2 million grant programme will continue  
to provide essential items like cookers, fridges, beds and bedding.  
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ORGANISATION 
 

The record breaking fundraising year and the increase in the sophistication of our grant making is  
the result of careful investment in the Charity’s infrastructure over the last few years. 
 
In the year end 30 June 2014 our staff team continued to grow, but still remains a relatively small unit.  
Key areas of investment have been in expanding the effectiveness and diversity of our fundraising and  
ensuring we are learning from the grants we award. 
 
As our team grows it is important to ensure that staff work together in achieving common aims, and we have 
invested time during the year in bringing people together. We have also worked with individuals to ensure that  
they have clear objectives, measures of success and appropriate development opportunities. 
 
We continue to aim to have the very best business processes and we have improved these further during the year.  
 
Most importantly, we have continued to focus on keeping children safe in all our activities as our key priority  
and as such our working with children policies and procedures are constantly reviewed. 
 
 
FUTURE PLANS 
 

The last year has been one of real success and progress for BBC Children in Need and we are determined  
to use it as a platform for further growth and development. 
 
The actions we will be implementing over the next year will be informed by two key decisions taken  
by the Board in 2014. 
 
The first decision was to invest substantially in growing and diversifying our income base. After a considerable 
amount of work the Board has endorsed a “Growth Strategy”, which aims to make a step change in how much  
we raise, so that we can in turn make a step change in the impact we have on the lives of children and young  
people across the UK. 
 
The second decision was to relocate a significant part of our Central Office to Salford and establish a new  
“Core” Office there in 2015. Informed by the BBC’s property strategy this change will see approximately  
two thirds of our London based roles move North over the next 12 months. 
 
These changes will have a major impact on the Charity. There will be some clear risks, but also some important 
opportunities to deliver a very successful future for BBC Children in Need and most importantly our beneficiaries.  
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FINANCIAL REVIEW 
 

The accounts for the year ended 30 June 2014 cover the BBC Children in Need Appeal 2013  
held in November 2013 and the grants distributed in the period 1 July 2013 to 30 June 2014. 
 
Every year, the Charity awards money raised to projects working with children and young people across the UK.  
 
We start to make grants a few weeks after each Appeal and it takes just over a year to complete the process  
of identifying assessing and awarding the total amount raised.  
 
If amounts are not fully allocated or when in some cases money is returned from projects where circumstances  
have changed the Appeal income is carried forward and used to award grants in future years.  
 
Appeal income is not used to fund the operating costs of the Charity. 
 
 
Appeal Income and Grant Making 
 

The Appeal in November 2013 raised £49.7 million. This Appeal total is made up of £47.5 million donations  
and legacies and £2.2 million in net trading income. 
 
The Trustees have set a grant budget to allocate Appeal 2013 funds by February 2015. As at 30 June 2014,  
the charity had awarded £14.6 million of these funds (including £86,000 on providing training and support  
to projects) and was on track to award the remainder over the coming months.  
 
In the year to 30 June 2014, the Charity awarded 1,192 grants totalling £40.6 million. These were the  
remainder of funds from Appeal 2012 (£26 million) and awards from Appeal 2013 funds (£14.6 million). 
 
£1.9 million was returned to the Charity during the period from organisations that were previously  
awarded grants but did not use the funds awarded in full due to changes in their circumstances or underspends.  
This is shown in the accounts as adjustments to grants and is held in reserve for future grant making. 
 
 
Other Income and Operating Costs 
 

During the year, our investments generated £1.06 million, and we received £3.1 million in Gift Aid on donations  
and £1.3 million from Other Income which includes profit from merchandise sales. This income was used to fund 
the Charity’s operating costs. 
 

The investment income we earn is from amounts held on reserve balances and on donated funds that have yet  
to be paid as grants. Grants can be made for up to three years with amounts released across the life of the grant  
as the projects provide evidence that they are working effectively. As such we can have significant funds invested  
and on deposit for some periods of the year. 
 
BBC Children in Need is an efficient organisation with a low administrative cost base. To administer the Charity 
properly, fundraise creatively, manage the funds raised professionally and operate as an effective grant maker we 
obviously incur some direct costs. The Charity continues to invest in our fundraising operation in order to meet  
the demand for grants as future economic challenges increase. The total expenditure on managing our grant making 
activities, generating income and on governance for the year was £7.2 million (14% of our total income). 
 

The difference between income raised to fund operating costs and the annual costs of the Charity, a total of  
£1.8 million, was funded from reserves of unspent investment income from previous years. The Trustees expect  
that to continue to support the Charity, unspent investment income built up in previous years will continue to  
be used to fund future operating costs in the short to medium term. The Trustees are satisfied that the level  
of investment reserves held is sufficient for this purpose and that appropriate plans are in place to increase  
the income available to cover these costs in the future. 
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Results for Children in Need Limited 
 

Children in Need Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary and holds the Charity’s trading activities.  
The results of the company are consolidated into the Charity’s financial statements. 
 

During the year ended 30 June 2014, Children in Need Limited made a profit of £2.9 million.  
A payment of £2.9 million, representing the full value of the net profit generated by the Company,  
was made to BBC Children in Need under Gift Aid provisions. A more detailed analysis of the  
Company’s results is shown in Note 7 of the financial statements. 
 
 

Reserves 
 

At 30 June 2014 the Group had total funds carried forward of £50.9 million (30 June 2013 £42.1 million). 
 

 

 
 
Designated Grant Funds - £41 million 
 

At 30 June 2014 the Charity held designated grant funds of £41 million, representing Appeal 2013  
funds (£37 million) plus previous Appeal funds (£4 million). These balances represent Appeal income,  
which will be distributed within BBC Children in Need’s future grant making activity.  
 
Unspent donation income is always monitored separately to ensure all Appeal income is applied to grants.  
The Charity holds some Appeal income at the year end because it is not always possible to match exactly  
the amount allocated in grants to the amount of income in any one year, and because some grant amounts  
are returned and taken back into the fund to be re-allocated in the future. 
  

30 June 2014 30 June 2013
£'000 £'000

Appeal 2013 Grant Fund 36,910            

Appeal 2012 Grant Fund -                 25,217            

Other Grant Funds 3,914              4,498              

Pro-active grant fund -                 246                 

Designated Grant Funds 40,824 29,961

Continuity Fund 4,000              4,000              

Development Fund 6,062              8,130              

Other Designated Funds 10,062 12,130

Total Funds 50,886 42,091
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Other Designated Funds - £10 million 
 

Other designated funds are made up of interest earned on monies held (less operating costs)  
in previous years and do not include any donation income from the public. They also include  
the net assets of Children in Need Limited. 
 
During the year, the Trustees reviewed the Charity’s reserves policy to ensure that funds are  
held for specific purposes and at appropriate levels. Other funds are held for two purposes: 
 

- To fund the operating costs of the Charity for a short period in the event of an unexpected  
shortfall in income. The target level of this ‘Continuity Fund’ is six months’ forecast operating costs.  
The funds held for this purpose are currently £4 million, which the Trustees consider an appropriate  
level given the Charity’s strategic plans and forecast operating costs in the medium term. 

 
- To fund activity that supports the growth and development of the Charity. This includes maximising  

the impact made by the Charity and improving the Charity’s funding position and overall income levels.  
This ‘Development Fund’ is used as needed for projects and is added to by any surplus of non-Appeal 
income over operating costs. The funds held for this purpose are currently £6 million. To continue to 
support the Charity, and to fund plans for growth in our grant making and fundraising, this development 
fund will continue to be used over the medium to long term to fund the operating costs of the Charity.  
The Trustees consider the current level of reserves to be appropriate. 

 
The levels of reserves are considered against the Charity’s reserves policy at the Charity’s year end  
in June and during the annual budgeting process. 
 
The reserves policy is reviewed annually by the Audit Committee. The Trustees may review the reserves  
policy outside of this schedule if key events affect the Charity’s need for, or use of, reserves. 
 
 
Adequacy of Assets to Fulfil Obligations 
 

The Charity allocates grants for periods of one, two or three years but accounts for all grants in full in the year  
that they are allocated, as they are distributed from the money raised in the Appeal held during the same financial 
year. This means that the primary liabilities of the Charity are £59.5 million of grants allocated but not yet paid  
(30 June 2013: £59.5 million). 
 
Investments are held to meet these liabilities as they fall due and the Trustees confirm that as at 30 June 2014  
the Charity’s assets are available and adequate to fulfil obligations. 
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STRUCTURE AND GOVERNANCE  
 
Formal Structure 
 

BBC Children in Need was formed on 25 August 1988, became a registered charity with effect from  
1 September 1989 and until 30 September 2003 was an unincorporated body governed by a deed of trust  
and administered by a board of Trustees. 
 
With effect from the 1 October 2003 the Charity’s assets and activities were transferred to a Company Limited  
by Guarantee (‘The BBC Children in Need Appeal’) with the existing Trustees being appointed as the Board  
of Directors and the BBC as the Founder Member of the Company. As part of the process of incorporation,  
The BBC Children in Need Appeal was effectively re-registered as a Charity on 7 August 2003 but retained the 
Charity number 802052. The Charity is governed in accordance with its Articles of Association. In 2012 the name  
of the Charity was changed from The BBC Children in Need Appeal to BBC Children in Need, to reflect our year 
round presence and the changing nature of our fundraising. 
 
BBC Children in Need is also a registered Charity in Scotland, number SC039557. 
 
BBC Children in Need has one trading subsidiary, Children in Need Limited. Children in Need Limited  
is a wholly owned subsidiary which primarily exists to licence products using the ‘Pudsey Bear’ trade mark  
and to sell Pudsey merchandise. Children in Need Limited makes a Gift Aid payment of all its taxable profits  
to BBC Children in Need each year. 
 
 
Governance Arrangements 
 

As a registered charity and company limited by guarantee BBC Children in Need is governed by company and 
charity law and by The Statement of Recommended Practice, Accounting and Reporting by Charities, (the SORP), 
issued by the Charity Commission in March 2005. The SORP sets out the accounting practices and disclosure 
required by charities in their annual accounts. The Trustees have followed its recommendations and applicable 
accounting standards in presenting these financial statements. 
 
 
Trustee Appointment and Chair 
 

The Trustees are appointed by the Members of the Charity in general meeting and all Trustees are Members  
of the Company except for the Trustee who formally represents the BBC (as Founder Member). Trustees are 
appointed for a term of three years. At the end of this term they may be reappointed for a further term of three 
years. After two consecutive terms, Trustees may then be appointed for additional terms of one year however  
their total term of office must not exceed nine consecutive years. The Trustees of BBC Children in Need are  
drawn from the BBC and non-BBC in equivalent numbers. 
 
 
Life President 
 

Sir Terry Wogan KBE was made Life President in 2010 in appreciation of the tremendous support  
he has given BBC Children in Need since its inception.  
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Responsibilities 
 

The key responsibilities of the Trustees are to: 
 

• agree the strategic direction and policy of the Charity, 

• award main grants to projects or organisations working with children and young people in need in the UK, 

• represent the Charity when required, 

• agree the annual operating and investment budgets, 

• adopt responsibility for specific initiatives within the Charity as delegated and agreed  
by the Chair and the Trustees, 

• execute all legal responsibilities in connection with the Charity, 

• observe the content of the Charity’s Articles of Association in order to comply with  
the Charity Commission regulations, 

• support the Chair in ensuring that the Charity is following best practice in terms of its business rigour, 

• provide expertise and insight into key areas of activity for the Charity. 
 

A statement of Trustees’ responsibilities in respect of the Trustees’ Annual Report and Financial Statements  
is given on page 23. 
 
The Trustees who held office at the date of approval of this Trustees’ report confirm that, so far as they  
are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Charitable Company’s auditors are unaware;  
and the Trustees have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware of any relevant 
audit information and to establish that the auditors are aware of that information. 
 
 
Trustee Subcommittees 
 

During the year the Trustees reviewed the need for sub-committees to help them fulfil their  
obligations in governing the Charity. In April 2014 they approved the following structure: 
 
Audit – to provide oversight and support on all financial matters and to include oversight  
of internal and external audit activity. 
 
Grant Making and Policy - to provide oversight and advice on matters such as the Grant Strategy  
and proactive funding. 
 
Fundraising and Commercial - to provide oversight, advice and support to our fundraising and commercial activity. 
 
Nominations, Remuneration and Development – to provide oversight and support in the recruitment, development 
and reward of senior staff and the Board of Trustees. 
 
 
Trustee Induction and Training 
 

On appointment all Trustees go through an induction process and are provided with training specific to the  
tasks that they will be required to undertake (e.g. grant making). In addition Trustees are kept up to date with  
any changes in governance requirements to ensure they are informed of best practice. 
 
 
Management 
 

The Board of Trustees holds formal meetings up to six times a year (with a minimum of four times a year).  
In between these meetings, matters are progressed through the delegation of actions to Trustees and Officers  
of the Charity. 
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The Trustees delegate daily management of the Charity to the Chief Executive and the Senior Leaders.  
Trustees meet regularly for feedback on the Charity’s performance, to approve the awarding of grants  
and to make recommendations for the direction and expectations of the Charity in the future.  
 
 

Risk Management 
 

The Trustees are responsible for the Charity’s management of risk. During the year the Trustees actively  
monitored and discussed risk. This process included: 
 

• identifying the major risks facing the Charity, 

• assessing the likelihood and severity of the risks, 

• reviewing the existing controls that the Charity had in place to mitigate the risks, 

• identifying and implementing any further actions required to limit risk. 
 
 

Investment Policy 
 

Funds not required for expenditure in the short term are invested for the continued benefit of the organisation.  
The Charity’s investment policy stipulates the type and term of investments that may be purchased and has the 
following objectives - in order of priority: 
 

• minimise risk to the invested capital, 

• retain sufficient liquidity for day-to-day needs, 

• maximise the return on investment within the above parameters. 
 
The majority of the Charity’s assets are held as investments or cash at bank. Investments are held as Bank Deposits, 
Certificates of Deposit, Floating Rate Notes or Gilts and all are acquired in accordance with the powers available  
to the Trustees. Ethical considerations are taken into account when making investment decisions and the Charity 
does not hold direct equity investments in any organisations whose business interests or operations may be 
considered to be at odds with the values of the Charity. 
 

The Trustees are satisfied that the performance of the investment portfolio and the income generated from  
it is in line with the investment objectives set out above. 
 

Cash required in the short term is managed internally by the Charity but that which is needed in the medium  
and longer term is managed by Schroder Investment Management (UK) Limited. Schroder is contracted to  
act in accordance with the investment policy noted above.  
 

At 30 June 2014 the group had investments and cash totalling £107 million (June 2013 £102 million).  
This balance is held for the following purposes: 
 

• to meet grant instalments as they fall due (grants may be one, two or three years in length), 

• to meet other day to day current liabilities, 

• to act as a ‘continuity’ and ‘development’ fund as noted above, 

• where arising from unspent donation income, to be included in future grant making budgets. 
 
The Report of the Trustees, which incorporates the requirements of the Strategic Report and the Directors’  
Report as set out in the Companies Act 2006 (Strategic Report and Directors’ Report) Regulations 2013,  
was approved by the Board, in their capacity as Trustees and company directors, and signed on its behalf  
on 12 November 2014 by:  
 
 
 

Stevie Spring      Beverley Tew 
Chair       Treasurer  
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TRUSTEES AND ADVISORS 
 
Life President 
Sir Terry Wogan KBE 
 
 
Chair 
Stevie Spring 
 
 
Vice Chair 
Daniel Cohen (appointed as Vice Chair 11 September 2013) 
 
 
Other Trustees  
Matthew Baker (appointed 24 October 2013) 
Joanna Berry 2 (appointed 11 September 2013) 
Susan Elizabeth (resigned 11 September 2013) 
Phil Hodkinson 1,3 

Donalda McKinnon 4 
Luke Mayhew 3 
Peter McBride 2,4 

Charlotte Moore (appointed 24 October 2013) 
Ralph Rivera 
Gillian Sheldon1  
Robert Shennan 
Beverley Tew 1,3 
 
1 Members of Audit Committee 
2 Members of Grants and Policy Committee 
3 Members of Fundraising and Commercial Committee 
4 Members of Nominations, Remuneration and Development Committee 
 
  
Principal Officers 
David Ramsden  Chief Executive 
Susan Johnston   Director of Finance and Operations 
Gareth Hydes  Head of Editorial 
Sheila Jane Malley  Director of Grant-Making and Policy 
Sarah Monteith  Director of Marketing and Fundraising 
 
 
Auditors Bankers 
KPMG LLP HSBC Bank Plc 
1 Forest Gate Fenchurch Street Branch 
Brighton Road 60 Fenchurch Street 
Crawley London EC3M 4BA 
West Sussex RH11 9PT 
 
Investment Managers Solicitors 
Schroder Investment Management Limited Bircham Dyson Bell LLP 
31 Gresham Street 50 Broadway 
London EC2V 7QA London SW1H 0BL 
 
Registered Office 
BBC Media Village 
201 Wood Lane 
London W12 7TS 
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SUPPORTERS 
 

We would like to say a big thank you to the thousands of members of the public who give their time, 
energy and enthusiasm to raise funds for us. Every penny that is raised makes a real difference. 
 
We would like to thank BT, who make it possible for us to take hundreds of thousands of donations  
from the public throughout the year. On Appeal night we are also supported by over 50 call centres  
staffed by volunteers to collect donations from the public. 
 
We would like to thank these corporate partners and call centres in particular for their hard work,  
generosity and support of the 2013 Appeal: 
 

Accenture DFS Nationwide 

Asda Dixons One Stop Stores 

AXA PPP eBay Peugeot 

B&Q E-Cats Pizza Hut 

BABW Frankie & Bennys Post Office 

Barclays Greggs RBS 

Boots HMRC RIBI 

BT Jo Jingles Roundtable 

Burton Biscuits Lakeland Santander 

Coinstar Legal & General Shoe Zone 

Costco Lindt Vertu 

Coventry Building 
Society 

Morrisons Welcome Break 

Debenhams Moshi Monsters  
 
Finally, we would like to acknowledge the dedication and hard-work of BBC Television who produce  
the BBC One Appeal Show and the unfailing generosity of colleagues across the BBC in every part  
of the UK, particularly at BBC Radio 2. 
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STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE TRUSTEES OF BBC CHILDREN IN NEED  
IN RESPECT OF THE TRUSTEES' ANNUAL REPORT AND THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 

The Trustees are responsible for preparing the Trustees' Annual Report and the financial statements  
in accordance with applicable law and regulations. 
 
Company law requires Trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law they  
are required to prepare the group and parent company financial statements in accordance with UK Accounting 
Standards and applicable law (UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 
 
Under company law the Trustees must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they  
give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the group and charitable company and of the group's excess  
of expenditure over income for that period. In preparing each of the group and charitable company financial 
statements, the Trustees are required to: 
 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
 
• make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

 
• state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material  

departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and 
 

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume  
that the group and the charitable company will continue its activities. 

 
The Trustees are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and  
explain the charitable company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial  
position of the charitable company and enable them to ensure that its financial statements comply with the 
Companies Act 2006. They have general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them  
to safeguard the assets of  
the group and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities. 
 
The Trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information  
included on the charitable company's website. Legislation in the UK governing the preparation and dissemination  
of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE TRUSTEES AND MEMBERS  
OF BBC CHILDREN IN NEED  
 

We have audited the financial statements of BBC Children in Need for the year ended 30 June 2014  
set out on pages 26 to 42. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation  
is applicable law and UK Accounting Standards (UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 
 
This report is made solely to the charitable company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3  
of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006, and to the charity's trustees, as a body, in accordance with section 44 (1)(c) 
of the Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 and regulation 10 of the Charities Accounts (Scotland) 
Regulations 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the members and the charity's 
trustees those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose.  
To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than  
the charity, its members as a body and its trustees as a body, for our audit work, for this report or for  
the opinions we have formed. 
 
 
Respective responsibilities of trustees and auditor 
 

As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustees' Responsibilities set out on page 23, the Trustees  
(who are also the directors of the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are responsible  
for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. 
 
We have been appointed as auditor under section 44 (1)(c) of the Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland)  
Act 2005 and under the Companies Act 2006 and report in accordance with regulations made under those Acts. 
Our responsibility is to audit, and express an opinion on, the financial statements in accordance with relevant  
legal and regulatory requirements and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards 
require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board's (APB's) Ethical Standards for Auditors. 
 
 
Scope of the audit of the financial statements 
 

A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements is provided on the Financial Reporting  
Council's website at www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate 
 
 
Opinion on financial statements 
 

In our opinion the financial statements: 
 
• give a true and fair view of the state of the group's and the charitable company's affairs as at 30 June 2014  

and of the group's incoming resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure,  
for the year then ended; 

 
• have been properly prepared in accordance with UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice;  

and have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2006, the Charities and Trustee  
Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 and regulation 8 of the Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006. 
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Opinion on other matter prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 
 

In our opinion the information in the Trustees' Annual Report for the financial year for  
which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements. 
 
 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 and the  
Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 (as amended) require us to report to you if in our opinion: 
 

• the charitable company has not kept adequate and proper accounting records or returns adequate  
for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or 

• the charitable company financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; 
or 

• certain disclosures of Trustees' remuneration specified by law are not made; or 
• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit 

 
 
Nicola May (Senior Statutory Auditor)  
for and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor  
Chartered Accountants  
1 Forest gate  
Brighton Road 
Crawley 
West Sussex 
RH11 9PT 
12 November 2014 
 
KPMG LLP is eligible to act as an auditor in terms of section 1212 of the Companies Act 2006 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR  
ENDED 30 JUNE 2014 (Incorporating Income and Expenditure Account and  
Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses) 
 

 
 
 
 
The Group has no recognised gains or losses for the above two financial periods other than the net movement  
in funds shown above, all of which are derived from continuing operations. 
 

Grant Other Total Total
Notes Funds Funds Funds Funds

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
INCOMING RESOURCES
Incoming Resources from Generated Funds

Voluntary Income
Donations 44,763 44,763 40,541
Gift Aid on Donations - 3,102 3,102 2,436
Events 1,748 90 1,838 144
Legacies 980 - 980 567
Other Income 480 480
Investment Income
Trading Income 7 2,516 828 3,344 2,933
Investment Income - 1,057 1,057 893

TOTAL INCOME 50,007                   5,557                     55,564                   47,494

RESOURCES EXPENDED
Costs of Generating Funds

Cost of Generating Voluntary Income 5 - 4,244 4,244 3,282
Investment Management Fees 5 - 101 101 90
Trading Operating Costs 7 347 57 404 700

347 4,402 4,749 4,072

Charitable Activities
Grants payable in furtherance of the Charity's objectives
England 28,652 - 28,652 31,460
Scotland 4,364 - 4,364 4,960
Wales 2,657 - 2,657 2,976
Northern Ireland 2,562 - 2,562 3,069
UK wide grants 2,315 - 2,315 2,505
Grants Allocated for the Year 2 40,550 - 40,550 44,970
Training and Support for Grantees 3 86 - 86 200
Adjustments to Grants Given 4 (1,866) - (1,866) (1,258)

38,770 - 38,770 43,912

Grant Making and Policy 5 25 2,517 2,541 2,357
Governance 5 - 403 403 401

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 39,142 7,322 46,464 50,742

Net Income (Expenditure) For The Year 10,865 (1,765) 9,100 (3,250)

Gains (Losses) on Investment Assets 9 - (302) (302) 135

Net Movement in Funds 10,865 (2,067) 8,798 (3,113)

Fund Balances Brought Forward 1 July 2013 29,959 12,129 42,088 45,204

Fund Balances Carried Forward 30 June 2014 40,824 10,062 50,886 42,091

Year to 30 June 2014
2013Designated Funds
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CHARITY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
30 JUNE 2014 (Incorporating Income and Expenditure Account and Statement  
of Total Recognised Gains and Losses) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
The Charity has no recognised gains or losses for the above two financial periods other than the net movement  
in funds shown above, all of which are derived from continuing operations. 
 

Grant Other Total Total
Notes Funds Funds Funds Funds

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
INCOMING RESOURCES
Incoming Resources from Generated Funds

Voluntary Income
Donations 44,763 44,763 40,521
Gift Aid on Donations - 3,102 3,102 2,436
Events 1,748 90 1,838 144
Legacies 980 - 980 567
Other Income 480 480
Investment Income -
Gift Aid Payment from Children in Need Limited 7 2,168 771 2,939 2,233
Investment Income - 1,057 1,057 893

TOTAL INCOME 49,659                   5,500                     55,159                   46,794

RESOURCES EXPENDED
Costs of Generating Funds

Cost of Generating Voluntary Income 5 - 4,244 4,244 3,282
Investment Management Fees 5 - 101 101 90

- 4,345 4,345 3,372

Charitable Activities
Grants payable in furtherance of the Charity's objectives
England 28,652 - 28,652 31,460
Scotland 4,364 - 4,364 4,960
Wales 2,657 - 2,657 2,976
Northern Ireland 2,562 - 2,562 3,069
UK wide grants 2,315 - 2,315 2,505
Grants Allocated for the Year 2 40,550 - 40,550 44,970
Training and Support for Grantees 3 86 - 86 200
Adjustments to Grants Given 4 (1,866) - (1,866) (1,258)

38,770 - 38,770 43,912

Grant Making and Policy 5 25 2,517 2,542 2,357
Governance 5 - 403 403 401

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 38,795 7,265 46,060 50,042

Net Income (Expenditure) For The Year 10,865 (1,765) 9,099 (3,248)

Gains (Losses) on Investment Assets 9 - (302) (302) 135

Net Movement in Funds 10,865 (2,067) 8,798 (3,113)

Fund Balances Brought Forward 1 July 2013 29,959 12,114 42,076 45,189

Fund Balances Carried Forward 30 June 2014 40,824 10,047 50,874 42,076

Year to 30 June 2014
2013Designated Funds
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CONSOLIDATED AND CHARITY BALANCE SHEETS AS AT 30 JUNE 2014 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The financial statements on pages 26 to 42 were approved by the Trustees on 12 November 2014  
and signed on their behalf by: 
 
 
Stevie Spring    Beverley Tew 
Chair     Treasurer 
 
 
  

Group Group Charity Charity
30 June 30 June 30 June 30 June

2014 2013 2014 2013
Notes £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible Fixed Assets 8 50 27 50 27
Investment in Subsidiary 7 - - 2
Fixed Asset Investments 9 10,048 12,115 10,048 12,115

10,098 12,142 10,098 12,144
CURRENT ASSETS
Current Investments 9 94,210 87,705 94,210 87,705
Stock 477 - - -
Debtors 10 3,866 686 5,993 1,105
Cash at Bank 3,131 2,213 677 1,589

101,685 90,604 100,880 90,399
CREDITORS
Amounts Falling Due Within One Year 11 (37,519) (37,402) (36,728) (37,212)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 64,167 53,202 64,152 53,187

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 74,265 65,344 74,250 65,329

CREDITORS
Amounts Falling Due After More Than One Year 11 (23,379) (23,253) (23,379) (23,253)

NET ASSETS 50,886 42,091 50,871 42,076

RESERVES

Grant Funds 13 40,824 29,961 40,824 29,961
Other Funds 13 10,062 12,130 10,047 12,115
Total Designated Funds 50,886 42,091 50,871 42,076

TOTAL RESERVES 50,886 42,091 50,871 42,076
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014 
 

 
 

Year to
30 June

Year to
30 June

Note 2014 2013
£'000 £'000

Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities A 4,658 2,962

Returns on Investments and Servicing of Financing

Investment Income 1,057 893

Net Cash Inflow Before Use of Liquid Resources and Financing 5,716 3,855

Capital Expenditure and Financial Investment
Acquisition of Fixed and Current Asset Investments (111,347) (193,631)
Disposal of Fixed and Current Asset Investments 106,606 189,627
Payments to Acquire Tangible Fixed Assets (55) (38)

Increase in Cash in the Year 919 (187)

Reconciliation of Net Cash Flow to Movement in Net Debt
Increase (Decrease) in Cash in the Year 919 (187)
Cash Used to Increase Current Asset Investments 6,556 6,508

Movement in Net Debt in the Year 7,475 6,321

Net Funds at the Start of the Year 89,918 83,597

Net Funds at the End of the Year 97,393 89,918

A. Reconciliation of Net Incoming Resources to Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities

Year to
30 June

Year to
30 June

2014 2013
£'000 £'000

Net Income (Expenditure) for the Year 8,797 (3,248)
Depreciation Charges 33 28
Investment Income (1,057) (893)
Decrease (Increase) in Investment 302 -
Decrease (Increase) in Stock (477) -
Decrease (Increase) in Debtors (3,179) 1,246
Increase in Creditors 241 5,829
Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities 4,659 2,962

B. Analysis of Changes in Net Deposits

     At 1 July Cash flows At 30 June
2013 2014
£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash at Bank 1,038 1,254 2,292
Money Market Deposits 1,175 (335) 840
Cash at Bank and in Hand 2,213 919 3,132
Current Investments 87,705 6,556 94,261
Net Funds at the End of the Year 89,918 7,475 97,393
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014 
 
 
1 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 

a) BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 
 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, with the exception  
of investments which are included at market value. The statements have been prepared in accordance  
with the Statement of Recommended Practice – Accounting and Reporting by Charities (the SORP 2005)  
issued in March 2005, applicable Accounting Standards in the United Kingdom, Companies Act 2006,  
and the requirements of the Charities Act 2011.  

 
 

b) INCOME 
 
 Income is recognised once the Charity has entitlement to it, it is certain that the income will be received  

and the monetary value of the income can be measured with sufficient reliability. 
 
 Legacy income is recognised when the criteria of certainty, measurement and entitlement are met.  

For pecuniary legacies this is considered to be on the granting of probate. For residuary legacies this is 
considered to be on the earlier of the date cash is received or the date final estate accounts are approved. 

 
 Donated services and facilities are included as income (with an equivalent amount in resources expended) 

at the estimated value to the charity where the benefit to the charity is reasonably quantifiable, measurable  
and material. 

 
 

c) GRANT EXPENDITURE 
 
 Grant expenditure is recognised when grants are approved by staff or Trustees and notified to the  

organisations concerned. Subsequent returns, underspends and other adjustments are recognised  
when known. 

 
 Further details of grant expenditure are shown in Note 2. 
 
 

d) OTHER EXPENDITURE 
 
 Expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and is recognised when there is a legal or constructive 

obligation committing the Charity to the expenditure. Where costs cannot be directly attributed to  
a particular heading in the Statement of Financial Activities they are allocated on a headcount basis  
consistent with the use of the resource.  

  

 Cost of generating funds consists of costs incurred by the Charity in encouraging organisations and individuals 
to make voluntary contributions or to organise a fundraising event. This includes all costs of production and 
distribution of publicity materials, the costs of staff involved in publicity, the costs of staff and other expenditure 
incurred in communicating with fundraisers and donors and the cost of Charity organised events and challenges. 

 

Grant giving costs represent the cost of assessing applications for funding and of managing our current live 
grants. This includes costs of staff, external assessors, regional and national committee meetings and other 
expenditure incurred with communicating with grant applicants and grantees. 

 

 Governance costs include all costs involving the public accountability of the Charity and its compliance  
with regulation and good practice. These include costs of staff, external audit and legal fees along with  
Trustee expenses and meeting costs. 

  

 Further details of other expenditure are shown in Note 5. 
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e) FIXED ASSETS 
 

Tangible fixed assets costing more than £1,000 are capitalised, included at cost and written  
off over their useful lives on a straight line basis. The useful lives are estimated to be: 

 
 Computers, office equipment and software 3 years 
 Furniture, fixtures and fittings 3 years 
  
 Further details of fixed assets are shown in Note 8. 
 
 

f) INVESTMENTS 
 
 Investments are included in the Balance Sheet at mid-market value. They are classified as fixed asset  

investments if they represent the Continuity and Development Funds and as such are not intended to  
be realised to meet liabilities within one year. All other investments are treated as current investments.  
All gains and losses are shown in the Statement of Financial Activities. 

 
 Further details of investments are given in Note 9. 
 
 

g) STOCK 
 

Stock is held by Children in Need Limited. Further details of the accounts of Children in Need Limited  
are given in Note 7. Stock is stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value is  
based on estimated selling price less further costs expected to be incurred to completion and disposal. 
 

 
 
Work in progress constitutes bespoke products including the BBC Children in Need branding  
which are in the intermediate stages of completion. They are recognised when the legal obligation  
for payment to suppliers of a significant commitment is established. In 2014 a material amount of  
Stock (compared with prior years) has been purchased to support growth in our merchandise activities. 
 
 

h) OPERATING LEASES 
  
 Operating lease rentals are charged to the income and expenditure account on a straight line basis  

over the period of the lease. 
 
 Further details of operating leases are given in Note 12. 

  

2014
£'000

Stock on Hand 36
Work In Progress 441

477
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i) PENSION COSTS  
 
 BBC Children in Need staff are eligible to participate in the BBC Pension Scheme (a defined benefit  

scheme, now closed to new members), LifePlan or Group Personal Pension Scheme (defined contribution 
schemes). The assets of the BBC’s pension schemes are held in trustee administered funds, separate from  
those of BBC Children in Need. 
 

 The BBC Pension Scheme is subject to independent valuation by a professionally qualified actuary at least  
every three years, on the basis of which the actuary certifies the rate of employer’s contributions. The most 
recent actuarial valuation was completed in 2013 and showed a funding shortfall of £2,054 million and a plan  
has been agreed between the BBC and the pension scheme Trustees detailing the contribution amounts to  
be paid by the BBC over a 12-year period commencing in 2014. The next formal actuarial valuation of the 
Scheme is expected to be performed as at 1 April 2016. 

 
 The accounting pension deficit (as defined by IAS 19) has reduced to £1,516 million compared to £1,617 million  

a year ago. The major reasons for the reduction is the payment of additional amounts under the agreed pension 
deficit recovery arrangement as well as changes in the valuation assumptions. The accounting valuation is only  
a ‘snapshot’ at a particular date in time, and is therefore sensitive to short-term market fluctuations.  

 
The contributions to the scheme are paid via a salary sacrifice arrangement. These have been treated  
as employer contributions. 
 

BBC Children in Need, following the provisions within FRS 17, accounts for the scheme as if it were  
a defined contribution scheme. This is because it is unable to identify its share of the underlying assets  
and liabilities of the scheme on a consistent and reasonable basis. The pension cost for this scheme  
therefore represents contributions payable by the Charity to the scheme and the costs amounted to  
£252,034 in the year (2013: £247,000). 

 
 
j) STRUCTURE OF FUNDS 

 
 Designated Funds 
 
 The Charity holds public donation income in separate funds designated for grantmaking. These balances 

represent Appeal income, which will be included within BBC Children in Need’s future grant making activity.  
It is not always possible to forecast accurately the amount allocated in grants to the exact amount of income  
in any one year however any unspent donation income is always monitored separately to ensure all Appeal 
income will be applied to grants.  

 
 The Charity holds other designated funds made up of interest earned on monies held (less operating costs)  

in previous years and does not include any donation income from the public. It is held for the purposes of 
continuing the charitable activities of BBC Children in Need should future income levels fall unexpectedly,  
and to fund activity that supports the growth and development of the Charity. 

 
 Other Funds also include the net assets of Children in Need Limited. 
 
 

k) CONSOLIDATION 
 
 These financial statements include the consolidation of the results of the Charity's wholly owned subsidiary, 

Children in Need Limited, for the year ended 30 June 2014. Children in Need Limited is a company registered 
in England and Wales and exists primarily to sell Children in Need merchandise and licence products using  
the Pudsey Bear trademark. 
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2 GRANT EXPENDITURE 
 

The grants given to charities and organisations fall into the bands detailed below: 
 

 
 

  
Included in the above figures is a grant to Buttle UK, to administer the BBC Children in Need  
Emergency Essentials programme. A total of 8,517 grants to a value of £2.0 million were awarded  
to individual children and young people through this programme during the year. 

 
 
3 SUPPORT, EVALUATION AND TRAINING 
 

Some organisations, particularly those where the Charity is funding a staff post, are given training  
and support in how to measure and report the difference their project is making to the children  
and young people they work with. 

 
 
4 ADJUSTMENTS TO GRANTS GIVEN 
 

An amount of £1.9 million (2013: £1.3 million) has been written back to the Statement of Financial Activities. 
This represents adjustments to grants and the full and partial return of grants that have been awarded  
in the current and the prior year. This amount is added back to the total available for future distribution. 
 
 

5 EXPENDITURE  
 

 
 
 
 
Specific expenditure items included in the figures above are:  

No. Amount No. Amount
£'000 £'000

£1-£1,000 7 5              5 4             
£1,001-£5,000 127 437          150 513         
£5,001-£10,000 574 5,108       399 3,481       
£10,001-£25,000 44 790          146 2,724       
£25,001-£100,000 393 27,136     523 29,880     
Over £100,000 46 7,074       53 8,368       

1,191   40,550     1,276    44,970     

Year to
30 June 2014

Year to
30 June 2013

Grants 
Awarded

Staff
Costs

Support
Costs

Other Direct 
Costs 2014

2013
Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Costs of Generating Funds
Cost of Generating Voluntary Income -   1,340 453 2,451 4,244 3,282
Investment Management Fees -   -   -   101 101 90

Charitable Activities
Grants Allocated for the Year 40,550 -   -   -   40,550 44,970
Training and Support for Grantees 86 -   -   -   86 200
Adjustments to Grants Given  (1,866) -   -   -    (1,866)  (1,258)

Grant Making and Policy -   1,585 705 252 2,542 2,357
Governance -   290 109 4 403 401

38,770 3,215 1,267 2,808 46,060 50,042
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Support costs are broken down as:  
 
 

 
 
 
 
Where staff work across more than one area, costs are allocated based on the proportion of time  
spent on each area. Office and IT costs are allocated based on usage. 
 
Grant committee expenditure includes the cost of running our seven regional and national advisory  
committees, made up of volunteers who advise Trustees on our grant decisions. 
 
Trustee expenditure includes the reimbursement of expenses incurred by Trustees while carrying out their  
duties for the Charity, primarily for travel expenses of Trustees not based in London to attend meetings.  
Expenses were paid to two Trustees (2013: three) in the period to a value of £5,016 (2013: £1,034).  
Trustees do not receive any remuneration for their roles as Trustees. 
 
The administration costs do not include a charge for office space and other costs for services provided  
by the BBC – see Note 15.   

Group Group Charity Charity
2014 2013 2014 2013
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Depreciation 33 28 33 28
Operating leases 13 20 13 20
Reimbursement of trustees' expenses 6 1 6 1
Auditor's remuneration:
Audit of these financial statements 19 16 19 16
Audit of the charity's subsidiary pursuant to the legislation 2 2                  -                      -   
Legal fees 15 8 15 8

Staff
Costs

Office and IT 
Costs Depreciation

Professional 
Fees 2014

2013
Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Costs of Generating Funds
Cost of Generating Voluntary Income 226 214 12 -   452 426

Charitable Activities
Grant Making and Policy 351 336 19 -   706 710
Governance 37 35 2 36 110 100

614 585 33 36 1,268 1,236
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6 EMPLOYEE AND PENSION INFORMATION  
 

The average number of persons employed during the period on a full-time equivalent basis was 84 (2013 – 75).  
The average number of persons employed is split by the following functions: 
 

 
 

The breakdown of the group’s salary costs is as follows: 
 

 
 

 
Employees’ emoluments fell into the following bands of £10,000: 
 

 
 

The emoluments paid to the Chief Executive for the year were £112,365 per annum. 
 

Retirement benefits are accruing under defined benefit schemes for four of the above higher  
paid members of staff. 
 

  

Year to
30 June 2014

Year to
30 June 2013

Generating funds 31                           28                            
Grant giving 48                           43                            
Governance 5                              4                              

84                           75                            

Group Group Charity Charity

Year to
30 June 2014

Year to
30 June 2013

Year to
30 June 2014

Year to
30 June 2013

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Wages and salaries 3,447 3,058 3,261                   2,919
Social security costs 335 293 316                      278
Pension costs 252 247 241                      240
Other staff costs 11 75 11                         75

4,045 3,673 3,829                   3,512

Group Group

Year to
30 June 2014

Year to
30 June 2013

£60,000 - £69,999 1 1
£70,000 - £79,999 1 2
£80,000 - £89,999 1 1
£90,000 - £99,999 -   -   
£100,000 - £109,999 -   -   
£110,000 - £119,999 1 1
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Gross full time equivalent salaries of employees of the Group and Charity at 30 June 2014  
fell into the following bands: 
 

 
   

As at As at 
30-Jun-14 30-Jun-13

£10,000 - £19,999 3 6
£20,000 - £29,999 51 39
£30,000 - £39,999 24 22
£40,000 - £49,999 14 11
£50,000 - £59,999 8 5
£60,000 - £69,999 2 2
£70,000 - £79,999 2 2
£80,000 - £89,999 1 1
£90,000 - £99,999 1 0
£100,000 - £109,999 0 0
£110,000 - £119,999 1 1

107 89
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7 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY 
 

BBC Children in Need owns 100% of the issued ordinary share capital of £2 of Children in Need Limited,  
a company registered in England and Wales, which licences products using the Pudsey Bear trademark. 
 
A summary of the trading results and balance sheet of Children in Need Limited are set out below. 

 

  
 
  
   

Year to
30 June 2014

Year to
30 June 2013

£'000 £'000

Turnover 3,343 2,933
Cost of Sales (146) (497)
Gross Profit 3,197 2,436

Operating Expenses (258) (203)
Net Profit 2,939 2,233

Gift Aid Payment to BBC Children in Need Appeal (2,939) (2,233)

Retained in Children in Need Limited -   -   

As at
30 June 2014

As at
30 June 2013

£'000 £'000
Current Assets
Stock 477
Debtors 75 119
Cash at Bank and in Hand 2,454 624
Total Current Assets 3,006 743

Creditors Falling Due Within One Year (2,541) (278)
Net Current Assets 465 465

Creditors Falling Due After More Than One Year (450) (450)
Net Assets 15 15

Share Capital -   -   
Profit and Loss Account 15 15
Total Funds 15 15
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8 FIXED ASSETS 
 

  
 
 
 

All assets are used for charitable purposes. 
 

 
9 FIXED AND CURRENT INVESTMENTS 
 

The Charity’s investments are held in the majority to meet liabilities falling due and a smaller amount  
to provide continuing income for the Charity. The portion of the Charity’s portfolio that relates to the  
Continuity and Development Funds is held in the long term and has been classified as fixed asset investments. 
The remainder of the portfolio is held as current investments as the investments will be used to meet liabilities. 
 
Investments are held as bank deposits, certificates of deposit, floating rate notes or gilts with top rated 
institutions. As the investments are held as one portfolio, all investments have been revalued whether  
they are classified as fixed asset or current investments. The amount of the revaluation allocated  
to current investments is not material. 
 
Investments have been revalued to current market value as at 30 June 2014 using generally accepted  
market value computations.  

 
 
 

 

Group and Charity
IT Equipment & Furniture, 

Software Fixtures & Fittings Total
£  '000 £  '000 £  '000

Cost 
As at 1 July 2013 269 1 270
Additions 55 - 55
Disposals - - -
As at 30 June 2014 324                     1                           325         

Accumulated Depreciation
As at 1 July 2013 242 1 243
Charge For the Year 33 - 33
Disposals - - -
As at 30 June 2014 274                     1                           275         

Net Book Value
As at 1 July 2013 27                       - 27           

As at 30 June 2014 50                       -   50           

Year to
30 June 2014

Year to
30 June 2013

£'000 £'000

Market value carried forward 99,820 95,681
Add: acquisitions at cost 111,141 192,627
Less: disposals at open book value (105,602) (189,796)
Add: net gains (losses) on revaluation during the year (302) 135
Market value brought forward 105,057 98,647
Add: deposits held at financial institutions 207 1,004
Less: deposits carried forward (1,004) 169

Total investments 104,260 99,820
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The investments can be analysed as follows:

Valuation Cost Valuation Cost
2014 2014 2013 2013
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Fixed Income
 - maturing in more than 1 year 36,556           36,786           26,020         25,841        
 - maturing in less than 1 year 31,726           31,642           14,758         14,770        

Corporate Bonds
 - maturing in more than 1 year -                 -                 -              -             
 - maturing in less than 1 year 35,770           35,658           58,037         57,992        

Deposits held with Financial Institutions 207 207 1,004 1,004

104,259 104,293 99,819         99,607        

Included as:
Fixed asset investments 10,048           10,048           12,114         11,802        
Current investments 94,211           94,245           87,705         87,805        

104,259         104,293         99,819         99,607        

There are no investments greater than 5% of the overall value of the portfolio.

Group and Charity Group and Charity
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10 DEBTORS 
 

 
 

The Children In Need Limited debtor includes an amount of £450,000 which is repayable  
after more than one year. 

 
 
11 CREDITORS 

 
 

 
 

12 OPERATING LEASES 
 

 

 
   

Group Group Charity Charity
30 June 2014 30 June 2013 30 June 2014 30 June 2013

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Trade debtors 70                 190                16                 71                 
Children in Need Limited - -                    2,201             538               
Taxation recoverable 2,980            16                  2,980             16                 
Other debtors 5                   39                  5                   39                 
Prepayments and accrued income 811               441                790               441               

3,866            686                5,992             1,105             

Group Group Charity Charity
30 June 2014 30 June 2013 30 June 2014 30 June 2013

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Amounts Falling Due Within One 
Year
Trade creditors 451                 439                 451                  431                 
Grants payable 36,154            36,722             36,154             36,722             
Other creditors -                  -                  -                   -                  
Accruals and deferred income 566                 60                   123                  59                   
Taxation 348                 181                 -                   -                  

37,519            37,402             36,728             37,212             

Amounts Falling Due After More 
Than One Year
Grants payable 23,379            23,253             23,379             23,253             

23,379            23,253             23,379             23,253             

Land and Land and
Buildings Other Buildings Other

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Operating leases which expire:
- Within one year -   20 -   17
- In the second to fifth years inclusive -   13 -   21

-   32 -   38

Group 2014 Group 2013
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13 DESIGNATED FUNDS  
 

The Charity started to award grants a few weeks after Appeal 2013 and has continued that process  
during the year. As at 30 June 2014, the Charity had awarded £14.6 million and was on track to fully  
allocate the remainder over the coming months. Appeal income is reserved by the Trustees for use  
in grant making and reserves held at the end of June will be awarded as grants over the coming months. 
 
Designated Grant Funds - £41 million 

 
At 30 June 2014 the Charity held designated grant funds of £ 41 million, representing Appeal 2013 funds  
(£37 million), previous Appeal funds (£4 million). These balances represent Appeal income, which will be 
distributed within BBC Children in Need’s future grant making activity.  
 
Unspent donation income is always monitored separately to ensure all Appeal income is applied to grants. 
because the Charity holds some Appeal income at the year end because it is not always possible to match 
exactly the amount allocated in grants to the amount of income in any one year, and because some grant 
amounts are returned and taken back into the fund to be re-allocated in the future. 
 

 
Other Designated Funds - £10 million 

 

Other designated Funds are made up of interest earned on monies held (less operating costs)  
in previous years and do not include any donation income from the public. They also include  
the net assets of Children in Need Limited. 
 
During the year, the Trustees reviewed the Charity’s reserves policy to ensure that funds are held  
for specific purposes and at appropriate levels. Funds are held for two purposes: 

 
- To fund the operating costs of the Charity for a short period in the event of an unexpected shortfall  

in income. The target level of this ‘Continuity Fund’ is six months’ forecast operating costs. 
 
The funds held for this purpose is currently £4 million, which the Trustees consider an appropriate  
level given the Charity’s strategic plans and forecast operating costs in the medium term. 
 

- To fund activity that supports the growth and development of the Charity. This includes maximising  
the impact made by the Charity and improving the Charity’s funding position and overall income levels. 
This ‘Development Fund’ is used as needed for projects and is added to by any surplus of non-Appeal 
income over operating costs. 
 
The funds held for this purpose is currently £6 million. To continue to support the Charity,  
and to fund plans for growth in our grant making and fundraising, this development fund will  
continue to be used over the medium to long term to fund the operating costs of the Charity.  
The Trustees consider the current level of reserves to be appropriate. 
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14 TAXATION 
 

BBC Children in Need, a company limited by guarantee was registered as a charity on 7 August 2003.  
The charity is considered to pass the tests set out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 Finance Act 2010 and therefore  
it meets the definition of a charitable company for UK corporation tax purposes. Accordingly, the Charity  
is potentially exempt from taxation in respect of income or capital gains received within categories covered  
by Chapter 3 Part 11 Corporation Tax Act 2010 or Section 256 of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992, 
to the extent that such income or gains are applied exclusively to charitable purposes. 

 
 

15 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

BBC Children in Need is the UK corporate Charity of the BBC and as such is supported by the BBC  
in a number of ways including but not limited to: 

• the provision of office space and other services at no charge, 
 
• the preparation and broadcast of the annual television BBC One Appeal Show including  

national and regional programming content, 
 

• the extensive support of BBC Radio 2 both on the day of the Appeal and in the build up  
through promotion, competition, and the 24 hour music marathon, 

 
• significant promotional support and coverage of the Appeal across the BBC local television  

and radio network in the days before the Appeal and on Appeal night, 
 

• specialist advice and administrative support including the provision and maintenance  
of the BBC Children in Need pages of the BBC’s website. 

The costs of support through the provision of office space and other services for the last financial  
year have been calculated as £491,874 (2013 - £408,347). Many of the other elements of the support  
are very difficult to quantify as they are not discrete activities but embedded, partly as newsworthy  
and entertainment content, within the operations and business of the BBC. The Appeal show provides 
valuable content, which attracts a large audience, and without it the BBC would have to produce  
alternative content. As such the full value of support provided by the BBC has not been included  
in the Charity’s Statement of Financial Activities. 

 


